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BETWEEN: |

Introduction

UK Anti-Doping is the National Anti-Doping Organisation for the UK, and is responsible for managing
the results of drug tests conducted under the Anti-Doping Rules of UK Athletics (“UKA”), the governing
body for the sport of athletics in the UK. The Panel is convened under Rule 9.3 of the Anti-Doping Rules



‘2. The charges arise out of her participation in the Bedford International Games (“BIG") on 12t
June 2011. She provided a urine sample which, on later analysis, was found to contain two
anabolic steroids, tesfosterone and clenbuterol, both of which are on the Prohibited List of

‘the World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA") 2011 List.

4
ity

athlete of Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method).

j Provision of documentation, hearing bundles, Skeleton Arguments and the like
UK Anti-Doping also deny that there was jurisdiction to entertain the application, but as is apparent from
the short record of the Decision, the Chairman took the view that there were no good grounds for granting
the application even were there to be jurisdiction to make such an Order '




Parties and Procedure at the Hearing

5. UK Anti-Doping was represented by Mr Jonathan Taylor, a Solicitor and a Partner in Bird &
Bird LLP.

rge Skafidas. During the

Wi

6. - The athlete, Ms Wilson, wasstéprese Vihertoach: brGe

Pt R

mpetence as an advocate. ,Alt'hough,, as he frankly acknowledged, Engli

=language, we felt that he presented his arguments and his client's ‘case=witt

moderation and competency.

9. . When she was asked what, if any, substances she might knowingly have consumed in the
days and weeks before this competition, Ms Wilson explained that the only pills that she had
taken were vitamins that she had obtained from places like Boots and Holland & Barrett.

However, she also told us she had taken what she understood to be a multi-vitamin drink



provided to her by Dr Skafidas, which he had obtained (she understood) from a supplier in

Germany4,

10. The Panel pointed, onfithattatposs might be that the illegal

was in fact

,were happy to -proceed on :athe b,snsvthat they :saw no such potent:a! confhct as we had

identified. They made |t clear that lt was no part of Ms Wllson S defence or mitigation to
‘'suggest the multi-vitamin drink supplied by Dr Skaﬁdas as a possible source of the illegal

substances.

13.  Accordingly, we continued the hearing and listened to submissions.

“ Indeed, she noted on the form DB/ 1, under the invitation to declare medlcatlon, that she used a “multi-
vitamin drink”



14.  As will be apparent from our summary and discussion of the evidence, we heard a number

of witnesses called by UKAD. Ms Wilson gave evidence on her own behalf but Dr Skafidas
" 1‘ *"?K"%W“ M
idencediimsel

at the written version assuming it was, in effect; a written expression of {

he had said orally.

17.

‘closing argument’ was ‘supplied~to the Panel on 16 Septem

The Relevant Rules

18. It was not in dispute that the substances identified on analysis by Professor Cowan's
laboratory’ were illegal in the sense that they are both prohibited by WADA and appear in

the 2011 Prohibited List.

5 Professor Cowan’s Statement is to be found at DB/5



19.  The rules that govern the conduct of drug testing are known as the Anti-Doping Rules of UK
~ Athletics (UKA), the goveming body for the sport of athletics in the United Kingdom (see -

Schedule 3 of the UKA Anti-Doping Rules) which mcorporate and implement at national

eration, of which UKA is

"~ See also UKA Anti-Doping Rule 1.4 (AB/1, internal p. 96).

® Dr Skafidas draws our attention to and relies on the WADA Code (and the procedures for the collection
of samples which was described in a film shown at the beginning of the hearing). He quotes Article 3 in
his written closing submission as he had in oral argument. We find no inconsistency between those
provisions and the UKA Anti-Doping Rules or the IAAF Rules the material provisions of which we set
out in more detail in this decision.

7 See AB/1, p16/40.



“These Rules sh_all apply to and shall bind all athietes, support

personnel for athletes and other persons under the jurisdiction of

’ Discharql_nqsthe..bur.den'- of proo

2 In relaon to the Rule 32.2(a) charge Pre'sence);-evUK,Aht:i‘-Dclupi'.rjgﬁ submxtted that s burden
~ of proof was discharged ‘by the evidence: IAAF Rule ‘32.2(a)(ii) orovides: “sufficient proof of

an anti-doping rule violation under Ru)é 32.2(a) is established by either of the following:

presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in the Athlete’s A Sample

where the Athlete waives analysis of the B Sample and the B Sample is not analysed; or,

¥ Seealso WADA Article 3.1 as quoted by Dr Skafidas
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where the. Athlete’s B Sample is analysed and the analysis of the Athlete's B Sample

confirms the presence of the Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites”.

26,
sufficient on its own to sustain the 'chargie:fibeééﬁséj “it-is not necessary that intent, fault
,néglig'ence or knowing Use on the Athlete's péﬁ be demonstrated in order to establish an

anti-doping rule violation for Use of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method"!!.

- ? See the copy at AB/3

1 See IAAF Rule 33.3(a) and definition of “International Standard” (at DB/1).

. " “Use” is defined in the IAAF Rules as “the utilisation, application, ingestion, injection or consumption
by any means whatsoever of any Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method”. '



The Panel’s findings on the procedure and the sample

27.  In short summary, the Panel is entirely satisfied that the sample tested by the Laboratory

was the sample collected from Ms Wilson on 12t June 2011 and we have no doubt as to the

which were explained by

‘ events. But we do not accept that-that weakens the
“that UK Anti-Doping present; on the contrary, our view is that some of the alleged departures
from established pr’o(:edure'wovuld'ha\)e been so substantial that the withesses spoke

compellingly when they denied that it could have happened. Their answer, shortly

* ' Dr Skafidas specifically drew this to our attention in his Closing Submissions.
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summarised, was that, if that had happened, such a departure would have been an entirely

exceptional event which they would have remembered.

31;_

e sample that Ms Wilson provided was less than the required 90 m

sked to provide and did provide a second sample. It is certainly correc -
it . . feod tyx;:kf ST

"DCF contains only the number of the blue lid in respect of the first (and partial) sample that

ovided. However, the document also records the total volume of

fing’ and her signature towards the bottom!of,;he_ page ag

formal &éclg,ratn_q

& was *satisfied with the urine sample collecton proed
the information”set ou in this fonn(was) "accﬁfété'iéhd ':Cdr‘récf.”:.k"l?ucohﬁr'm'- that my urine

sample collected has been sealed and “numbered above...".

13 Witness Statement at DB/2
“pB/3

'* Significantly, in our judgement
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_CoIIection Procedures and Suggested Departures.

33.  Ms Wilson and / or Dr Skafidas suggested that there were a number of departures from

3y

recognised procedures. In this context, we should say that the procedures governing {he

& [ are those of the IAAF as
R e

i3t

534
.

ftto overly burden the Decision, the full terms of Rules 33.1, 33.2 anc

be incorporated verbatim into .this Decision.

-37. A more significant allegation'” was thétvMs Wilson alleged that it was Mr Anderson who
placed the partial sample in the shower room behind his desk and then gave it back to her

when she needed to collect it. We unreservedly accept Mr Anderson’s evidence that he did

1% See AB/1, IAAF Competition Rules — internal page 48
"7- Numbered separately as departures 2, 3 and 4 in the written closing argument.
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-

not do as Ms Wilson contends. We find that she placed the sample behind him, and

collected it when she needed to retrieve it.

Next, she suggests that the seal on:the roken.after it had been sealed but

because her

‘accordance with the usual practnce with a second blue lid for the purpose of prowdmg a

second / supplementary sample that would go into a separate container, then it is odd and /

'® See paragraphs 16 and 17 of her Witness Statement at DB/11 and departure 1 on the written closing.
' Sure in the sense that she would be certain had she departed from it: and there was absolutely no reason
whatsoever for her to do so
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or a departure from standard or appropriate practice that there was no record made of the

number on that second lid.

42, ltisa fact that no record was made of the number of that second lid, but we do not find that

was a departure from apyspiesenned pioe {idithat,a different procedure

e %‘1’5’ o

“asit con ch

 be satisfied with the testmg process at the tlme nobmthstandmg that (1f she |s to be belleved)
the procedures were very substantially different from those which she had experienced at

Glasgow.

%% In a Supplementary Bundle — hereafter SB
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45.  We also attach significance to the fact that when she met representatives of UKAD on the
evening of 80 July 2011 she was asked whether she had any concemns about the testing '

process and replied "/t was kind of the same. It was fine"?!.

he suggestion that the

. Since we ﬁhd;.tH :.', "myvstandard procedures |t us unnec ssary for

- us to address the |ssue of materlahty that is, whether notwnthstandmg any departure from

recognised standards, the Anti-Doping Organisation had discharged the burden of

%! See the Statement of Richard Redman at DB/8
? In evidence though not in closing.
 See paragraph 23 of her Witness Statement — DB/10
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| demonstrating that the departure did not cause the adverse analytical finding?4. However, we

do say this: if, for example, we had held that Mr Anderson and/or Ms Kelman had acted as

49._ ~.We have already hoted and need not recite the process for the transmission of ihe samples

g Control Centre. Itis described by Professor Cowan in his Witness S

evidence on this (and all other issues) we accept.

ttached by UKAD to the reaction of Ms Wilson_,Whe_ they confront

ad tested positive. We rejected a"subhfiiss,ibn:ejtft‘hw be "'nmng of

the case that the ewdence from: Mr Redman on thxs lssue (and for lndlrectly from Mr Herbert
and Ms Re who accompamed hnm) should be excluded as more prejudicial than probatlve In

ourjudgment, it is of importance and relevant to consider this part of the history.

51, After they had failed to serve the relevant documentation?® on Ms Wilson at home, they

located her in the public car park of her place of work at East Lindsey District Council. Mr

* See, for example, Art 3.2.2 of the WADA Code as quoted by Dr Skafidas.
% Including a Notice of Charge, dated 8"‘ July - DB/7
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Redman described the exchange in his Witness Statement at DB/8 and he gave evidence to

the same effect.
52, - We accept his evidence and Sy t conflicts with it. We do
- find it very curiousii , ositive test
and everys o

e:1p

ol
i
i

terest in the attempts that Mr Redman / Mr Herbert ¥

' fgvgt';né behaves as one might expect, we do find the account of the conversation that”

iening:between those representatives, Ms Wilson and Dr Skafidas fo be very.sirange

might have been motivated t pi%_t,émfrjéjtexms* Wilson's food and / or drink, there was no

challenge to the' procedures. Nor did Ms Wilson seek to engage in discussion about what
cf_)uld possibly have gone wrong o anything like the same extent that might have been

expected of someone who was genuinely innocent.
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Ms Wilson's Evidence

5.

rse.of submlssmns in response foa pomtmade b he-

i |ght be able to f nd the mlnerals box and / or provude detalls of the

. substance in que‘stion.v

57.

Whilst one must obviously make certain allowances for the fact that someone is not legally
represented, our firm view was that Dr Skafidas and Ms Wilson had had plenty of time and
opportunity to provide us with chapter and verse about whatever “minerals drink" or other

substance she might have taken.

17




58.

62.

- hearing in order to enable th;

Even so, had they suggested even at that very late stage that the minerals drink was even a

possible source of inadvertent contamination, we would probably have adjourned the

&d: Bqt we did not do so,

because it was ma,g‘\;ie

H
it

there might have bee w:lfu or careless contamlnat:on of the sample at |n ‘fac : hu had

provided, possnbly after: she had hrst prowded the parttal sample and /. or at some mdef nite

. »Iater fime before it was transmitted to (or analysed at) the laboratory.

There is not a shred of evidence to support any allegation that another person - such as a
jealous competitor — spiked her drink. We accept there is no CCTV which assists us in our
determinations but have no hesitation in saying that this is just another unsubstantiated

attempt to excuse herself by blaming someone else. We note that no-one was identified as

18



having any particular motive other than a generalised suggestion that people were jealous of

her recent success and progress,

ave created the

i
2ar that our finding is that Ms Wilson’s sample was not contaminated, &

Srwise. We noted — and accept — Professor Cowan's evidence that it

have been very difficult for a non-scientist intent on adulterating such a sample to have

The Evidence of Professor Cowan

65.  Professor Cowan's evidence is at DB/5. It should be taken that we accept entirely the
evidence contained within that Statement, subject to the qualification (on paragraph 24) that

he conceded it to be possible that one could achieve the kind of levels of testosterone

19



present in this sample by a “one off' administration through injection, even if (as he
explained) it would be impossible or at least overwhelmingly unlikely that one could achieve

such levels and / or such conce esting the substances on a single

- occasion.

Professor Cowan's analysis.

As regards t

- 88. Our conclusions can be summarised as follows:

()  The urine sample provided by Ms Wilson on 12 June 2011 was later analysed and
found to contain significant?® quantities of anabolic steroids (clenbuterol and

testosterone). These are Prohibited Substances.

% The Laboratory first analysed Ms Wilson’s A sample, following the procedures set out in WADA’s
International Standard for Laboratories (the “ISL”). The Laboratory found the following substances in

- 20



(i)  The collection of Ms Wilson's urine sample on 12 June 2011 was in accordance with
recognised procedures. We find that there were no departures from established

 procedure, still less do we find,that.any, departure was material to the integrity of the

70. As we:have already held |t_iksj‘therefore unnecessary to address the questlon of whether a

potenttally lmportant departure (such as those WhICh were put to Mr Andseron and Ms

Ms Wilson’s A sample. Exogenous (i.e. externally-sourced) testosterone, at a concentration of
approximately 196 ng/ml. The exogenous nature of the testosterone found was indicated by the ratio of
testosterone to epitestosterone in the sample (more than 7:1) and was confirmed by IRMS analysis; and
clenbuterol (at a concentration of more than 30ng/m!)
7 We repeat that for a departure to be significant it would need to be a material departure — see JAAF
Rute 33.3(b). However, nothing in the present case casts the slightest doubt on the integrity and validity

of the Adverse Analy‘ucal Finding or even begins to undermine the factual basis for the anti-doping rule
violation. -

21



Kelman) did or did not, on the facts on the case, invalidate the finding (IAAF 33.3(b))2. In
short, we find that there were no departures from good and standard practice in the

~ collection, transmission and analysis:ef:the:sample. which Ms Wilson provided. It was that

‘ she :does not

,attempt to explam how the clenbuterol and testosterone came to be in her system and her

‘_splklng allega‘uons -are very vague and non- spec:flc and supported by no evidence
whatsoever, She speciﬂcally declined to blame anyone else (such as her coach) or to
identify any substance with which someone supplied her and of which she is now suspicious.

Accordingly, IAAF Rule 40.5 cannot be applied in this case.

¥ At which point the burden would transfer to the Prosecuting Authority
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74.  We turn then to the consequénces of the Anti-Doping Rule Violations.

orfeiture of all fitles, awards,

. 75. . First, in relation to disqualif

the 2011 Bedford

s u‘::%t

and most serious question is to decide on the period of ineligibility in

' future competition. Although two separate prohibited anabolic steroids were found, they are

only one Anti-Doping Rule Violation and the same is true of the

sence and Use.

7. {that Ms Wilson has no prior Anti-Doping Rule Violations.

78, IAAF Rule 40:2 provides:

“The period of ineligibility )‘mposed for a violation of Rules 32.2(a)
(Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers),
32.2(b) (Use or Attempted Use of a Prohibited Substance or
Prohibited Method) and 32.2(f) (Possession of Prohibited

Substances and Prohibited Methods), unless the conditions for

23




eliminating or reducing the period of ineligibility as provided in Rules
40.4 and 40.5, or the conditions for increasing the period of

Ineligibility as provided jn.Rule40, fxshall be as follows:

ggi;ssx. R ;&sxii‘.zr
present “which justify the imposition of a period of ineligibility greater than the standard

e standard two-year sanction applicable und_er IAAF 40.2 “shall be inci

81, IAAF Rule 40.6(a) states: “Examples of aggravating circumstances which may justify the

 imposition of a period of Inelgibilty greater than the standard sanction are: ... the Athlete or

 other Person used or possessed multiple Prohibited Substances or Prohibited Methods..."..

82.  In the judgement of the Panel, there are a number of aggravating factors.
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83.

© were so;ealou of ertha hey mlght wantto splke her drinks. The ldentlﬁed personnel are

First, we accept that Ms Wilson must have allowed herself to take or use prohibited
substances containing two anabolic agents, namely testosterone and clenbuterol. In the

case of at least one of them, adminisitationimustiiave:been repeated (or injected, if not

- taken orally).

~ the Doplng Control 'Offcers who (she alleges) dellberately or care[essly departed SO

B - seriously from procedures that the opportumty arose for her sample to become contammated

87.

_that’s, i they did not deliberately contaminate it themselves.

These are very serious allegations to make and when, as we find to be the case here, they

are found to be untrue, such conduct constitutes an aggravating factor of substantial

- importance.
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4.
R

88.  So far as we are concerned, the only real question is by how much the two year minimum
should be extended towards the four year maximum. We note that in the case of UKAD v

 Edwards®, the. NADP Tribunal,,inerea sanction. to three years to reflect the

ination of the samples during the testing process (assuming th

le for such contamination).

9. To ihat_i;‘e:x:ten't,:jyv'é:-rAega_rd 'tﬁisias“-a,:wprvse case than Edwards. N;é;/éfthéles;s;':._vve:§.hofuld"add
that we would ot feel fc'dm'pélieqi:‘_té impose the :samé,sanfctiOh as in that case even were we

‘satisfied that the present was no more or less serious.

92. Thatis because we do not necessarily find it compelling to compare individual features of
individual cases with one another and, whilst consistency in decision making is important,

one tribunal may (within reason) legitimately take a different view from another.

 Tribunal Decision 7" June 2001 — AB/9
% See paragraph 3.4.30 of the decision — AB/9
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93, Suffice it to say that we regard this as a very bad case of doping. Particularly given the way
in which the defence was advanced, we find that there is no mitigation but considerable

-aggravation.

es of what

costs3!. In those circumstances, we:

0 prohi !evbv;,s‘ub‘sta‘nces prior to that sample p'r‘évlslon,;m violation-of IAAF

Rue322()

(i)  Disqualify (1) Ms Wilson's results in the 100m at the 2011 Bedford International
Games, by operation of IAAF Rule 39; (2) any other results obtained by Ms Wilson at

the 2011 Bedford International Games, in accordance with IAAF Rule 40.1; and (3)

31 £848 plus VAT
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any results obtained by Ms Wilson at any subsequent events up to the date she was

- provisionally suspended, in
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